
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 1 December 
2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
Andrew Bannerman 
Martin Bennett 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Steve Davenport (Chairman) 
Pauline Dee (Vice Chairman) 

Charlotte Barnes 
Dean Carroll 
John Hurst-Knight 
Jean Jones 
William Parr 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Julie Fildes  Scrutiny Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252893 
Email:   Julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which Members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 5.00pm on Thursday 4th 
December 2014. 
 
 

4  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which Members of the 
Council have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 5.00pm on Thursday 4th 
December 2014. 
 
 

5  Call-in Empty Homes Strategy 2014/2017 (Pages 1 - 96) 
 
A copy of the Call-In Notice received from the Leader of the Council’s Liberal 
Democrat Group together with relevant appendices, marked as 5a. 
 
Links to additional background information: 
 

• LGA Empty Homes – Council action to tackle empty homes: 
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=5416e10f-218a-
4994-811f-0e96ce93227c&groupId=10180 

• House of Commons Library, Council tax: discount on second homes 
and long-term empty properties:  
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/research/briefing-
papers/SN02857/council-tax-discount-on-second-homes-and-longterm-
empty-properties 

• House of Commons Library, Empty Housing: 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/research/briefing-
papers/SN03012/empty-housing 

 
The decision has been called in by the Liberal Democrat Group as detailed in 
the Call-In Notice.  The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider decision taken 



by the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Planning, Housing and 
Commissioning (Central). 
 
Presentation by Jessica Moores and Julia Preston, Empty Homes Officers, on 
the Empty Homes Strategy.  Portfolio Holder Decision report and appendices 
attached, marked as 5b. Also, Empty Homes Network Policy Statement, 
Discussion Draft, marked as 5c. 
 
If having considered the decision, the Scrutiny Committee is still concerned 
about it, then it may refer it back to the Portfolio Holder for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns or refer the matter to Council.  If 
the Scrutiny Committee does not refer the matter back to the Portfolio Holder or 
Council, the decision shall take effect on the date of the Scrutiny meeting.   
 
 

6  Dates for Future Meetings  
 
Thursday 29th January 2015 at 10am 
Thursday 2nd April 2015 at 10am 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



5a 

Dear Claire 

Re Portfolio Holder for Planning. Housing and Commissioning (Central) decision on the “Empty 

Homes Strategy 2014/2017. 

Decision published 10/11/2014 

On behalf of the Shropshire Council Liberal Democrat Group I wish to call this decision in. 

A strategy to deal with long term Empty Homes in Shropshire was previously adopted in 2011 

 

Background  

1. The Council decided to levy a 50% premium in re
[...]
mpty homes 

which stands at 4,362, of which 1,933 have been vacant for more than six months. 

There are nearly 9,000 households in the council area on waiting lists for a home.. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



5b 

 

 Portfolio Holder Decision 
Making Session and date/time 
 
Portfolio Holder Decision 
Making Session  
 
10 November 2014, 10.00am  

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Responsible Officer 

 
EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2014 - 2017 
 
 

Email: Karen.collier@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251711   

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 As part of the Council’s priority of returning empty homes to use to contribute to the 

provision of affordable homes in the County, and the regeneration of Shropshire’s towns 
and communities, the Empty Homes Strategy 2014-2017 has been developed as a directive 
for the work undertaken by the Empty Homes Team.  

 
1.2 On the 23rd June 2014, a stakeholder consultation on the Council’s draft Empty Homes 

Strategy 2014-2017 started.  The consultation has now been completed and the 
consultation process and responses received are summarised in Appendix 1 and Appendix 
2. 

 
  
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder approves the Empty Homes Strategy 2014 - 2017 for adoption. 
 
2.2 Reason for decision:  The implementation of this strategy will reduce the number of empty 

homes and utilise empty space in buildings within the County to assist in increasing the 
provision of much needed affordable homes.  The strategy will also greatly contribute to the 
regeneration of towns and communities within Shropshire to create better places to live, 
work and visit. 

 
 

REPORT 

 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 (NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, 

Community, Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 

3.1 Human Rights Act Appraisal 
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the 

[...]
sources and the Empty Property 
Incentive Grants will be concentrated.  

 
5.4  In June 2014, a 12 week consultation process on the draft Strategy began.  
 
 

5.5 Consultation: Current Position 
 

1. Consultation on the draft Empty Homes Strategy 2014 – 2017 was completed on 20th 
September 2014. 

 
2. Details of the consultation process are outlined in Appendix 1. 

Page 30



3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
3. Significant interest was demonstrated during the consultation period from a wide range 

of stakeholders.  The majority of respondents were extremely supportive of the 
Strategy’s approach, and felt the Council should prioritise resourcing and addressing the 
issue of empty property in Shropshire. 

 
4. In total 79 formal responses were received, 72 via the online consultation portal and 7 

via email; a summary of feedback is given in Appendix 2.  The feedback received was 
predominantly in support of the approach proposed by the Strategy, on average 86% of 
respondents either agreed or strongly agreed with the survey questions.  The Strategy 
consequently remains largely unchanged. On average only 4% of respondents 
disagreed with the approach, the concerns they raised have been responded to in 
Appendix 2, and where necessary changes and amendments have been made which 
are documented in Appendix 3. 

 
6.  Additional Information 
 

 Empty Homes Development Work: Summary of Progress  
   
6.1 In addition to the existing Empty Homes Officer appointed in 2010, an Empty Homes & 

Regeneration Officer was appointed in 2012 to enable further development of the aims and 
objectives of the empty homes work countywide. 

 
6.2 Increasing the capacity of the Empty Homes Team has allowed the successful progression 

of Empty Homes Action Zones (EHAZ) in two of Shropshire’s Market Towns and the 
implementation of Empty Property Incentive Grants, which have proved popular and useful 
tool for encouraging the return to use of long terms empty properties. 

 
6.3 Work has pr
[...]



Page 55



Page 56



Empty Homes Strategy 

2014 - 2017 

 

P
age 57



 

1 

 

Contents 

Foreword.................................. 2 

 

1. Introduction ......................... 3 

National Context............................... 3 

Local Context ................................... 3 

Priorities & Objectives...................... 3 

 

2. What is an empty home? .... 4 

Why are homes empty? ................... 4 

Challenges Presented by Empty 

Property ............................................ 4 

 

3. Why do Empty Homes 

Matter? ..................................... 5 

For Owners ....................................... 6 

 

 

For the Local Community .................... 6 

For the Wider Community ................ 6 

 

4. Options for Owners............. 7 

Information, Advice & Guidance ...... 7 

Financial Assistance ........................ 7 

Enforcement Action .......................... 7 

 

5. Shropshire Council’s 

Approach ................................. 8 

Investigation...................................... 8 

Reported Cases................................ 9 

Empty Home Action Zones (EHAZ) 9 

RAG (Red, Amber, Green) Rating 

System .............................................. 9 

 

 

Achievements..................................10 

Joint Working ..................................10 

 

6. Monitoring & Review ........ 11 

Monitoring Targets ..........................11 

Reviewing the Strategy...................11 

 

7. Further Information........... 11 

Where to Find Additional Information 

on Empty Property ..........................12 

 

8. How you can help ............. 12 

Owners ............................................12 

Members of the Public ....................12 

 

P
age 58



 

2

 

 

Empty Homes Strategy 
 

2014 – 2017 
 

 

Foreword by Cllr Mal Price 
– Portfolio Holder for 

Housing 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Welcome to Shropshire Council’s 2014 
- 2017 Empty Homes Strategy. This 
Strategy sets out how the Council will 
tackle issues surrounding empty 

properties over the next three years 
and maximise the re-use of empty 
homes throughout the County. 
 

Shropshire Council continues to be 
committed to reducing the number of 
empty homes within the County, and to 
facilitating and assisting the creation of 

good quality and affordable 
accommodation for local people. 
 
Shropshire is fortunate in that it does 

not have streets of derelict and 
boarded up empty properties, as can 
be found in other areas of the country.  
However, there is a shortage of 

housing and as such it is necessary to 
make the best use of the County’s 
existing housing stock, ensuring a 
supply of good quality homes for 

people to rent or buy.
 
The aims and objectives of the 
Strategy can only be achieved by 

working closely with internal and 
external partners and other key 

stakeholders, such as property owners 
and local communities. Attracting a 
mixed source of further finances to 
drive forward our empty homes agenda 

is essential.  
 
The reasons properties become or stay 
empty are varied and plentiful, and the 

skills required to resolve the issues are 
significant and diverse. Much of the 
work outlined in the strategy is already 
underway and producing tangible 

results, and I am sure that the Strategy 
will prove to be an investment to be 
proud of.  
 

We hope this Strategy will support 
others to work with us to deliver our 
objective of creating new homes for 
people. Communities, owners of empty 

property and other stakeholders are 
strongly encouraged to contact the 
Empty Homes Team for help or advice, 
and with any information about empty 

property in their area. Together we can 
help to make Shropshire a better place 
to live, work and visit. 

 

Empty Homes Strategy

2014 – 2017

Foreword by Cllr Mal Price 
– Portfolio Holder for 

Housing

P
age 59



 

3 

 

 

1. Introduction 
This Strategy aims to give an 
understanding of the issues of empty 
property and how it impacts on local 

areas. It looks at why properties 
become empty, what advice and 
assistance is available to empty 
property owners, and how the Council 

uses the range of powers available to it 
to return empty properties to use. 
 
Shropshire Council aims to enable 

better use of all properties in the 
county, both residential and 
commercial, that may be underutilised 
and able to contribute to the supply of 

housing in the county. 
 
It is anticipated that the employment of 
this Strategy will help to build and 

develop the level of skill and expertise 
needed to effectively bring empty 
properties back into use, using a linked 
approach throughout the Council and 

other organisations. 
 

 

National Context 

Empty Homes are a national issue and, 
according to the Empty Homes  
Agency, there were around 710,000 

empty homes recorded in England in 
2012.  Of these almost 260,000 had 
been empty for over six months and 
were classified as long term empty 

properties. # 
 
Over recent years the government has 
recognised and prioritised the issue of 

empty properties, and is committed to 
getting empty homes back into use to 
contribute towards meeting housing 
need. 

  

Local Context 

In 2012 just under 3.5% of homes in 
Shropshire were empty. The number of 
registered empty properties was over 
4,600 with over 1,700 of these being 

empty over six months and classified 
as long term empty properties.# 
 

The vast majority of these properties 
are privately owned and are dispersed 
throughout the urban, semi-rural and 
rural areas of the county. The 

distribution of empty properties within 
Shropshire can be seen on the area 
map in Appendix 1. 
 
# 
Statistics taken from the Empty Homes w ebsite 

Empty Homes Statistics  

 
During the period of the 2010 – 2013 
Empty Homes Strategy the figures for 
returning empty homes to use through 

Shropshire Council involvement were: 
 
Year 1 (2010/11) – 65 
Year 2 (2011/12) 
[...]
, develop knowledge and 
explore new ways of working with other 
professionals in the field. 

 

P
age 67



 

11 

 

Shropshire Council is also a Scheme 
Member of the National Empty Homes 
Loans Fund which provides financial 
assistance for works to empty 

properties in order for them to be let at 
an affordable rent. 
 
Additionally, the Council works with 

Registered Providers on joint projects 
to return empty properties to 
occupation, from providing information 
and research through to partnership 

funding and practical involvement. 

 
 

6. Monitoring & 

Review 

Monitoring Targets 

The Council have developed new ways 
of working in relation to empty 

properties. To complement this we 
have reviewed how our targets are 
determined and assessed. 
 

Homes which have been occupied 
through local authority involvement, 
and will therefore count towards our 
targets, will include those achieved 

through: 
 

§ Financial assistance 
§ Providing advice and guidance 

§ Enforcement action 
§ Creation of new dwellings from 

unutilised space 
§ Creating links with tenants 

§ Creating links with purchasers 
 
This provides a robust means of 
monitoring progress with respect to 

targets. 
 
The targets for properties returned to 
use (RTU) and the creation of new 

dwellings (ND) from underutilised 
space, over the period of this Strategy 
are as follows:  
 

§ 2014/15  RTU - 75 & ND - 10 
§ 2015/16  RTU - 85 & ND - 12 
§ 2016/17  RTU - 95 & ND – 15 
 

Reviewing the Strategy 

The strategy will be reviewed 
periodically taking into account the 
findings of pilot projects, and as and 
when there is a change in funding 

availability or National Policy. 
 

 

7. Further 

Information 
This Strategy is intended to not only 

tackle the problems posed by empty 
property, but to also support and 
complement the aims and objectives of 
other Council strategies. To view these 
strategies please use the relevant links 

below. 
 

§ Hereford & Shropshire Housi
[...]
t networks. 
 

Creating new units in town centres from under-utilised spaces provides additional 
accommodation to help reduce the number of those in housing need, whilst also 
improving the visual aspect of the town centre 
 

As part of this work in these areas we have provided offers of financial assistance by 
way of Empty Property Incentive Grants. The grants are intended to help towards the 
cost of bringing empty properties up to the current Housing Standard and also to 
create dwellings in underutilised units such as space above shops and other 

commercial premises. 
 
So far, EHAZs have been created in Market Drayton and Oswestry with three Empty 
Property Incentive Grants being approved and another five at the pre-approval stage. 

On completion these grants would provide up to 13 units of accommodation from 
properties returned to use and/or created from unused space. 
 
Further funding has been allocated to larger projects in the town centres, in 

partnership with a Housing Association, with each project planned to convert empty 
and underutilised space into a further six units of affordable accommodation. 
 
Through the work in the EHAZs the Council has made provisions to provide 

opportunities for training and employment. The funded projects facilitate 
apprenticeship and work placement opportunities, alongside employment for local 
people via links with local colleges and jobcentre plus. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



5c 

Filling the empties:  

National commitment, local action 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Empty Homes Network Policy Statement 

DISCUSSION DRAFT 

 

 

Version 1 November 2014 

 

Page 85



5c 

Contents 

FILLING THE EMPTIES: FIVE POINT PLAN ................................................................ 1 

INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................... 2 

1. A NATIONAL EMPTY HOMES INITIATIVE ..............
[...]
es 

developed by, and for, empty property practitioners”. 

Since then we have expanded our membership to include those working in regeneration 

companies, in self-help and community groups, and in private sector firms involved in helping 

bring empty homes back into use.   

We are a not-for-profit membership organisation that is separate from and completely 

independent of the charity Empty Homes Agency. 

Our main role is to support all practitioners and organisations involved in addressing the issue 

of empty homes to help them work as effectively as possible. We do this by facilitating the 

sharing of information and experience, by organising training events and conferences, by 

promoting best practice amongst delivery partners and by promoting sound policy at national 

level.  

 

For further information 
Contact: 

 
David Gibbens, Policy Lead 

Empty Homes Network, 

PO Box 703,  

Exeter,  

EX1 9PX 

 

Telephone: 0844 736 5 736 

web:  www.ehnetwork.org.uk  

e-mail:  david.gibbens@ehnetwork.org.uk 

 

Document History 
1
st

 draft issued 23 November 2014 

2
nd

 draft: Works in default 

 

document source: EHNPolicyStatement-2014-15.docx 

last saved: 01/Dec/2014 13:32 

Page 96


	Agenda
	5 Call-in Empty Homes Strategy 2014/2017
	Copy of Empty Homes national and Shropshire
	MY homes stats-2014-test
	Call in  Extract from a recent Government publication
	call in Extract from the Shropshire Star dated     August 28 2010
	call in press release  23 June 2014 Shropshire Council
	call in Shropshire Star story is dated January 20
	PFH DECISION REPORT - FINAL
	Appendix 1 Consultation plan
	Appendix 2 Consultation Summary Feedback
	Appendix 3 Changes and amendments
	Appendix 4 EINA
	Appendix 5 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2014 - 2017 (inc. appendices) - FINAL
	ehnpolicystatement-2014-15v2




Minutes of the meeting


Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee – 29
th

 January 2015 - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2014 

 

 

33 

 

 Enterprise and 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
9 December 2014 
 
10.00 am 
 

 Item 

3 

 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2014  
10.00  - 11.40 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes 
Email:  Julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252893 
 
Present  
Councillor Steve Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillors Martin Bennett, Nicholas Bardsley, Dean Carroll, Jean Jones, Hannah Fraser 
(Substitute) (substitute for Charlotte Barnes) and Andy Boddington (Substitute) (substitute 
for Andrew Bannerman) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors Tim Barker [Portfolio Holder for Performance], Roger Evans [Leader of the 
Liberal Democratic Party], Mal Price [Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Housing and 
Commissioning (Central)] 
 
 
46 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Andrew Bannerman, Charlotte Barnes, 
Pauline Dee and John Hurst-Knight. 
 
Councillors Hannah Fraser and Andy Boddington attended as Substitutes for 
Councillors Andrew Bannerman and Charlotte Barnes.   

 
 
47 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were none disclosed. 
 
 
48 Public Question Time  
 

There were no Public Questions. 
 
 

 
 



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee – 29
th

 January 2015 - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2014 

 

 

34 

 
49 Member Question Time  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 
 
50 Call-in Empty Homes Strategy 2014/2017  
 

The Chairman invited Councillor Roger Evans to outline the reasons for requesting 
the call-in of the Portfolio Holder’s decision to approve the Empty Homes Policy 
2014-2017.  Councillor Evans explained that he had requested the Enterprise and 
Growth Scrutiny Committee to examine the decision as Shropshire Council was 
failing to return sufficient empty properties to residential use.  He continued that this 
view was supported by the National Statistics.    
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Planning, Housing and Commissioning 
(Central) welcomed the opportunity for the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee to review the Empty Homes Policy.  He continued that he would also 
welcome the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to look at the policy in more 
detail, but was confident that it was as robust as resources would allow, and gave 
officers a clear process to follow when addressing the issue of empty homes and 
their return to the available residential housing stock.  Referring to the paper tabled 
by Councillor Roger Evans [copy attached to the signed minutes] he stated that he 
was disappointed that the statistics contained within it were out of date and that it 
should be noted that Shropshire Council was in a better position than indicated by 
the information provided. 
 
The Empty Homes Officers were invited to give their presentation.  [Copy attached to 
the signed minutes.]   
 
The Empty Homes Officer confirmed that the data used to produce the statistics for 
long term empty properties and exempt properties had changed.  Prior to April 2014 
the Council Tax section had not included in their Exempt Properties Monthly Report 
properties granted exemption where owners were in residential or hospital care.  
Once this data was included there appeared to be a substantial increase in 
properties classified as exempt, which was not the case.  She also confirmed that 
residential units which were created in ex-commercial premises were not included in 
National Return to Use statistics.   
 
In answer to a Member’s query, the Empty Homes Officer clarified that ‘Exempt’ 
meant exempt for Council Tax purposes. She explained that due to the demographic 
nature of the County, this figure was higher than the National average.  She 
confirmed that all cases were considered on their individual merits, and there was 
often a clear relationship between exemption and the age of the resident.  
 
Members noted that the New Homes Bonus (NHB) was paid on each dwelling 
returned to use, and the Council received on average, dependent on Council Tax 
banding, £1,500 per annum per unit for six years.  Furthermore, to claim the grant it 
was necessary to identify the properties returned to use and apply for the funding.  
Additional staff resources in the Empty Homes Team to perform a data cleansing 
activity could generate a higher level of NHB payments. 



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee – 29
th

 January 2015 - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2014 

 

 

35 

 
The Empty Homes Officer confirmed that Oswestry, Whitchurch and Market Drayton 
were designated as Empty Homes Action Zones due to high concentrations of empty 
properties and high levels of affordable housing need. Grant funding was available 
for property improvement in these areas for projects which met the scheme’s criteria.  
Funding remained available for Oswestry and Whitchurch, although all funds 
allocated for Market Drayton had been committed and no further applications were 
being accepted. In response to a Member’s query regarding the allocation of funds in 
Market Drayton, the Empty Homes Officer advised that, a single £5,000 grant had 
enabled one property to be returned to open market use.  A further three large 
projects would create approximately fifteen units of affordable housing, largely from 
empty commercial premises or disused space above shop premises. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Planning, Housing and Commissioning 
(Central) stated that the Empty Homes Policy laid out a clear procedure for Officers 
to follow, although he agreed that the recommendations at the end of the 
presentation, if followed, would further improve the policy, particularly the data 
cleansing exercise to generate a higher level of NHB.  He also supported better 
communications between the Empty Homes Officers and the Council Tax 
Department.  Referring to the use of Compulsory Purchase and S215 remedies, he 
stated that these exposed the Council to a high level of financial risk and should only 
be applied as a last resort when all other approaches had failed.  He commented that 
the Empty Homes Policy allowed for an initial softer approach with the property 
owner being encouraged to participate in the process, but in cases where the 
property owner was not willing to co-operate stronger remedies were available. 
 
Councillor Evans questioned the merits of including the Empty Homes Officers within 
the Council’s Public Protection Service and whether this was the correct place for the 
team. In response, a Member commented that it was immaterial where the Officers 
were placed, as the Council aimed to change its way of working to move away from 
traditional silo working practices. 
 
A Member outlined the initiatives that Ludlow Town Council and the Ludlow & Clee 
Local Joint Committee were taking to address the issue in their area.  The Portfolio 
Holder agreed that it was important to return empty properties to use but cautioned 
on individual areas taking a fragmented approach which could lead to the inefficient 
use of resources.  He continued that it was important that additional work undertaken 
outside the Policy framework should be self-funded due to limited resources. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. that  The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, Planning, Housing and 
Commissioning’s decision to approve the Empty Homes Policy 2014-17 be 
endorsed;  

 
ii. that delegated authority be given to Lead Officers and the Chairman of the 

Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee to agree the terms of reference for 
the establishment of an Empty Homes Task and Finish Group.  

 
 
 



Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee – 29
th

 January 2015 - Minutes of Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2014 

 

 

36 

 
 
 
51 Dates for Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Committee next meets at 10.00am on Thursday 29th January 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


